UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK CIVIL DIVISION

JOSHUA FURIA,	}
ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND	}
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,	}
Plaintiff,	} Civil Action, File No.
V	}
INDEPENDENT RECOVERY RESOURCES, INC.,	} } }
Defendant.	}

COMPLAINT

DEMAND FOR TRIAL BY JURY

Plaintiff, Joshua Furia [hereinafter "Furia"], on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated, by and through his attorney, Mitchell L. Pashkin, Esq., complains of Defendant, Independent Recovery Resources, Inc. [hereinafter "IRR"], and alleges as follows:

- 1. This court has jurisdiction of this case pursuant to 15 U.S.C. § 1692k(d), 28 USCS § 1331, and/or pursuant to 28 USCS § 1332 (d)(2)(A).
- 2. Venue in this district is proper based on IRR' regular transaction of business within this district. Venue in this district also is proper based on IRR possessing a license from the New York City Department of Consumer Affairs to operate as a "Debt Collection Agency" in New York City which includes this district. IRR also derives substantial revenue from services rendered in this district. The aforementioned transaction of business and services includes but is not limited to the collection of debt from consumers who reside in this district.
- 3. Venue in this district also is proper in light of the occurrences which form the basis for this

- Complaint having occurred in whole or in part in this district.
- 4. Plaintiff demands a trial by jury pursuant to FRCP 38 (b).
- 5. Furia is a natural person who resides at 18 Forrestall Drive, Mastic, NY 11950.
- 6. Furia is a "consumer" as defined by 15 U.S.C. § 1692(a)(3) of the FDCPA.
- 7. On or about October 31, 2017, IRR sent Furia the letter annexed as Exhibit A. Furia received and read Exhibit A. For the reasons set forth below, Furia's receipt and reading of Exhibit A deprived Furia of his rights to not be subject to abusive, deceptive, or misleading debt collection practices.
- 8. Per statements and references in Exhibit A, IRR sent Exhibit A to Furia in an attempt to collect a past due debt.
- 9. Based upon Exhibit A referencing "Peconic Bay Medical Center" and setting forth a "service Date", and upon IRR, via Exhibit A, having attempted to collect this past due debt from Torre in his individual capacity, the past due debt at issue arose out of a transaction used primarily for personal, family or household purposes, and is therefore a "debt" as that term is defined by 15 U.S.C. § 1692a(5).
- 10. IRR is a New York Corporation located at 24 Railroad Avenue, Patchogue, NY 11772.
- 11. Per § 20-490 of the New York City Administrative Code, any business that seeks to collect personal or household debts from New York City residents must have a Debt Collection Agency License from the New York City Department of Consumer Affairs.
- 12. IRR possesses a license from the New York City Department of Consumer Affairs to operate as a "Debt Collection Agency".
- 13. Based upon Exhibit A and upon IRR possessing a license from the New York City

 Department of Consumer Affairs to operate as a "Debt Collection Agency", the principal

- purpose of IRR is the collection of debts using the instrumentalities of interstate commerce, including mails and telephone; and it regularly collects or attempts to collect, directly or indirectly, debts owed or due or asserted to be owed or due to another.
- 14. On Exhibit A, IRR. identifies itself as a "debt collector" attempting to collect an alleged debt. Exhibit A contains disclosures required to be made by a "debt collector" under the FDCPA as part of a communication attempting to collect a 'debt" or in connection with the collection of a "debt".
- 15. Based upon the allegations in the above three paragraphs, IRR is a "debt collector" as defined by 15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6) of the FDCPA.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION-CLASS CLAIM

- 16. Plaintiff repeats and re-alleges the allegations contained in paragraphs 1-15 of this Complaint.
- 17. Exhibit A does not identify in any manner or does not clearly, effectively, or properly identify the "creditor" and/or the entity to whom the alleged debt allegedly is owed or on whose behalf IRR was attempting to collect the alleged debt.
- 18. Based on the above, Defendant violated 15 USC § 1692g(a)(2), 15 USC § 1692e, and 15 USC § 1692e(10) as a result of sending Exhibit A to Furia.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION-CLASS CLAIM

- 19. Plaintiff repeats and re-alleges the allegations contained in paragraphs 1-15 of this Complaint.
- 20. Exhibit A amounted to a false, deceptive or misleading means in connection with the collection of a debt in violation of 15 USC 1692e, 15 USC 1692e(2)(A), and 15 USC 1692e(10).

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION-CLASS CLAIM

- 21. Plaintiff repeats and re-alleges the allegations contained in paragraphs 1-15 of this Complaint.
- 22. Defendants violated of 15 USC 1692g as a result of IRR sending Exhibit A to Furia.

CLASS ALLEGATIONS

- 23. Plaintiff brings this action on behalf of a class pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) and (b)(3).
- 24. The class consist of (a) all natural persons (b) who received a letter from IRR dated between October 31, 2017 and the present to collect a past due consumer debt, (c) in a form materially identical or substantially similar to Exhibit A
- 25. The class members are so numerous that joinder is impracticable. On information and belief, there are more than 50 members.
- 26. There are questions of law and fact common to the class members, which common questions predominate over any questions that affect only individual class members.
- 27. The predominant common question is whether Defendant's letters violate the FDCPA.
- 28. Plaintiff will fairly and adequately represent the interests of the class members.
- 29. Plaintiff has retained counsel experienced in consumer credit and debt collection abuse cases and class actions.
- 30. A class action is the superior means of adjudicating this dispute.
- 31. Individual cases are not economically feasible.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests the following relief:

1. A Judgment against Defendant in favor of Plaintiff and the class members for statutory damages in an amount to be determined at trial, and costs and attorney's fees; and

2. Any and all other relief deemed just and warranted by this court.

Dated: October 31, 2018

<u>/s/</u>_

Mitchell L. Pashkin, Esq. (MLP-9016) Attorney For Plaintiff 775 Park Avenue, Suite 255 Huntington, NY 11743 (631) 335-1107 Independent Recovery Resources, Inc.

I.R.R., Inc. ◆ 24 Railroad Ave. ◆ Patchogue, NY 11772 ◆ (631) 758-3443 ◆ Fax: (631) 758-0044

Past Due Balance

October 31, 2017

Account number #: 1459035 **Total Amount Due:** \$1179.96

Dear Joshua Furia,



We have been authorized to contact you regarding the outstanding balance of \$1179.96. Our client(s) has made several attempts to gain your cooperation prior to today. Our records indicated that many countesies have been extended to you and yet these balances still remain open.

> Regarding: Peconic Bay Medical Center

Service Date: 05/03/2017

Amount: 1179.96

87725230

This notice is being sent to you by a collection agency. This is an attempt to collect a debt. Any information obtained will be used for that purpose. Unless you notify this office within 30 days after receiving this notice that you dispute the validity of this debt or any portion thereof, this office will assume this debt is valid. If you notify this office in writing within 30 days after receiving this notice that you dispute the validity of this debt or any portion of it, this office will obtain verification of the debt or obtain a copy of a judgment and mail you a copy of such judgment or verification. If you request of this office in writing within 30 days after receiving this notice this office will provide you with the name and address of the original creditor, if different from the current creditor.

Collection Department

This notice is being sent to you by a collection agency. This is an attempt to collect a debt. Any information obtained will be used for that purpose.



We are ready to help you resolve this debt! Call us Toll Free at 1-877-593-4574

to discuss the AFFORDABLE PAYMENT OPTIONS that are available to you.

See reverse side for Important Consumer Information

66CTIRRI0119NYS

24 Railroad Avenue Patchogue NY 11772-3518

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED

✓METHOD OF PAYMENT Check

1459035 Amount Due: Account #: \$1179.96 CARD NUMBER PLUS 3 DIGIT SECURITY CODE (on back of card EXP. DATE AMOUNT \$ CARDHOLDER NAME CARDHOLDER SIGNATURE

October 31, 2017

I.R.R., Inc. 24 Railroad Avenue Patchogue NY 11772-3518 իոյնիցկնիժոնկիցնիկիններիցիթքունդոցիի

արգիկիկինութիկիկիրկինինիկիկիկին

Joshua Furia 18 Forrestall Dr

> Make your payment online! www.irrcollect.com

Use your smart phone to access your account and make a payment.



Mastic NY 11950-1408

Nite Phone# (Day Phone# (Cell Phone# () - Alt Phone# () - Order of the contact me on my cell phone using an auto dialing device.

19NYS-560852619

Case 2:18-cv-06102 Document 3-1 Filed 10/31/18 Page 2 of 2 PageID #: 11

NOTE: IMPORTANT CONSUMER INFORMATION

This notice is being sent to you by a debt collection agency. This is an attempt to collect a debt. Any information obtained will be used for that purpose.

Debt collectors, in accordance with the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C.§ 1692 et seq., are prohibited from engaging in abusive, deceptive, and unfair debt collection efforts, including but not limited to:

- (i) the use or threat of violence;
- (ii) the use of obscene or profane language; and
- (iii) repeated phone calls made with the intent to annoy, abuse, or harass.

Unless you notify this office within 30 days after receiving this notice that you dispute the validity of this debt or any portion thereof, this office will assume this debt is valid. If you notify this office in writing within 30 days after receiving this notice that you dispute the validity of this debt or any portion of it, this office will obtain verification of the debt or obtain a copy of a judgment and mail you a copy of such judgment or verification. If you request of this office in writing within 30 days after receiving this notice this office will provide you with the name and address of the original creditor, if different from the current creditor.

"If a creditor or debt collector receives a money judgment against you in court, state and federal laws may prevent the following types of income from being taken to pay the debt:

- 1. Supplemental security income, (SSI);
- 2. Social security;
- 3. Public assistance (welfare);
- 4. Spousal support, maintenance (alimony) or child support;
- 5. Unemployment benefits;
- 6. Disability benefits;
- 7. Workers' compensation benefits;
- 8. Public or private pensions;
- 9. Veterans' benefits;
- 10. Federal student loans, federal student grants, and federal work study funds; and
- 11. Ninety percent of your wages or salary earned in the last sixty days."

ClassAction.org

This complaint is part of ClassAction.org's searchable class action lawsuit database and can be found in this post: <u>Independent Recovery Resources Failed to Identify Creditor in Letter, Consumer Claims</u>